

CASE NO. 10-16645

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

State of Arizona and Janice K. Brewer, Governor of the State Of Arizona,
in her Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for The District Of Arizona, Case No. 2:10-Cv-01413-SRB,
Honorable Susan R. Bolton, District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY
THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-PLAINTIFF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

RICARDO SOLANO, JR.*
JESSICA A. MURZYN **
CHRISTOPHER M. COLORADO**
RAHUL AGARWAL **
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
1633 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019
(212) 833-1100
RSolano@fklaw.com
JMurzyn@fklaw.com
CColorado@fklaw.com
RAgarwal@fklaw.com

ANTHONY S. BARKOW* *
ANNE MILGRAM* *
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MACDOUGAL STREET, ROOM 307
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012
(212) 998-6612
Anthony.Barkow@nyu.edu
Anne.Milgram@nyu.edu

*Admission pending

**Not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	
THE ARIZONA IMMIGRATION LAW THREATENS PUBLIC SAFETY BY UNDERMINING LAW ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE RELATIONSHIPS AND OPEN LINES OF COMMUNICATION WITH THE COMMUNITIES THEY SERVE	3
A. Law Enforcement Officials are Concerned Over the Damaging Impact the Arizona Immigration Law May Have on Public Safety and Their Relationship With Large Segments of the Community	5
B. The Arizona Immigration Law Undermines Law Enforcement Efforts To Effectively Police The Communities They Serve	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	23
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	23
<i>Friendly House, et al. v. Whiting</i> , No. 10-cv-1061 (D. Az. filed June 14, 2010).....	4, 10, 21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	23
<i>Papachistou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	23
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051.....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(B)	19, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509(A).....	20
Clear Law Enforcement for Criminal Alien Removal Act of 2003.....	17
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Adrian J. Rodriguez, Note, <i>Punting on the Values of Federalism in the Immigration Arena? Evaluating Operation Linebacker, a State and Local Law Enforcement Program Along the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 1226 (2008)	15
Alia Beard Rau & JJ Hensley, <i>Police Weighing Bill’s Impact</i> , THE ARIZONA REPUBLIC, Apr. 22, 2010	4, 8
<i>Ariz. Police Chief Weighs In On Immigration Law</i> , NAT’L PUBLIC RADIO, Apr. 26, 2010.....	9

Arizona House Bill 2162	2
Arizona Senate Bill 1070.....	2
Barry Paddock, et al., <i>Father of New Jersey Terror Suspect Carlos Almonte Says He’s Not Supporting His Son</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, June 7, 2010.....	13
Brandi Grissom, <i>Deputies Instilling Fear in Residents, Groups Say</i> , EL PASO TIMES, May 23, 2006.....	15
Brandon Formby, <i>Hispanics in Irving Feeling Disheartened</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Oct. 7, 2007	14
Bryan Dean, <i>New Law Has Hispanics Fearing Cops</i> , NEWSOK, Oct. 27, 2007	15
Carrie L. Arnold, Note, <i>Racial Profiling in Immigration Enforcement: State and Local Agreements to Enforce Federal Immigration Law</i> , 49 ARIZ. L. REV. 113 (2007)	16
Dan Abendschein, <i>Pasadena set to discuss Arizona immigration law</i> , PASADENA STAR NEWS, May 16, 2010.....	10
Daniel B. Wood, <i>Arizona Immigration Law Puts Police In “Impossible Situation”</i> THE CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, Apr. 26, 2010	5
David A. Harris, <i>The War on Terror, Local Police, and Immigration Enforcement: A Curious Tale of Police Power in Post-9/11 America</i> , 38 RUTGERS L.J. 1 (2006)	passim
David Harris, <i>Avoidable Disaster: Police Enforcing U.S. Immigration Law</i> , JURIST, Oct. 18, 2006	13
Gary Martin, <i>HPD Chief McClelland airs concerns about Arizona law</i> , THE HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 26, 2010.....	10
<i>Guest Opinion: Solution for illegal immigration must be comprehensive</i> , DAILY CAMERA, May 20, 2010.....	8
Huyen Pham, <i>Problems Facing the First Generation of Local Immigration Laws</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1303 (2008)	14

Jennifer M. Hansen, Comment, <i>Sanctuary's Demise: The Unintended Effects of State and Local Enforcement of Immigration Law</i> , 10 SCHOLAR 289 (2008)	13, 15
Laura Sullivan, Comment, <i>Enforcing Nonenforcement: Countering the Threat Posed to Sanctuary Laws by the Inclusion of Immigration Records in the National Crime Information Center Database</i> , 97 CAL. L. REV. 567 (2009).....	6
<i>Laws, Resolutions and Policies Instituted Across the U.S. Limiting Enforcement of Immigration Laws by State and Local Authorities</i> , National Immigration Law Center	16
Marc M. Harrold, <i>Community Policing and Enforcement of Immigration Laws</i> , IMMIGR. L. TODAY, Sept.-Oct. 2005	16
Michael Hoefer, Nancy Rytina, & Bryan C. Baker, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: 2009</i> , POPULATION ESTIMATE, January 2010	7
Michele Waslin, <i>Immigration Enforcement by Local Police: The Impact on the Civil Rights of Latinos</i> , NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA ISSUE BRIEF	6
Mike Wilkinson & Christina Hall, <i>3 Charged in Terror Plot: Local Suspects Planned Attacks in Iraq, U.S. Says</i> , TOLEDO BLADE, Feb. 22, 2006	14
Nathan Thornburgh, <i>Arizona Police Split on Immigration Crackdown</i> , TIME, Apr. 30, 2010	9
Orde F. Kittrie, <i>Federalism, Deportation, and Crime Victims Afraid to Call the Police</i> , 91 IOWA L. REV. 1449 (2006).....	14
Paul Demko, <i>Minneapolis and St. Paul police chiefs oppose Arizona-style immigration law</i> , THE LEGAL LEDGER, May 7, 2010.....	11
<i>State & County Quick Facts</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, 2008 Statistics	6

<i>State and Local Authority to Enforce Immigration Law: Evaluating a Unified Approach for Stopping Terrorists: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration Border Security and Citizenship of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	5, 6, 17
<i>States Ranked by Numeric Difference in the Foreign-Born Population: 1990, 2000, and 2008, MPI Data Hub, MIGRATION POLICY INSTITUTE</i>	11
Sylvia R. Lazos Vargas, <i>Missouri, the “War on Terrorism,” and Immigrants: Legal Challenges Post 9/11</i> , 67 MO. L. REV. 775 (2002).....	5
Thomas Burr, <i>SLC police chief rails against Arizona law</i> , THE SALT LAKE TRIBUNE, May 26, 2010	9
Tim Gaynor, <i>Arizona police officer challenges migrant law</i> , REUTERS, June 5, 2010	8
Tom R. Tyler, et al., <i>Policing Against Terrorism: Legitimacy and Deterrence Strategies for Motivating Cooperation Among Islamic Americans</i> , LAW & SOC. REV. (forthcoming), http://www.law.yale.edu/documents/pdf/Clinics/TylerSchulhoferandHuq.pdf	25
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law</i> , 30 CRIME & JUST. 283 (2003)	25
<i>Who Do You Trust on Immigration—Police Chiefs or Politicians?</i> , AMERICA’S VOICE, May 27, 2010	3, 4, 9, 10
